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Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.8(a)(3) Petitioner submits the following 

Mandatory Notice: 

DESIGNATION OF A REAL PARTY IN INTEREST 

Petitioner ARRIS Group, Inc. supplements its mandatory notices by further 

identifying CommScope Holding Company, Inc. and the following corporate entities 

of CommScope Holding Company, Inc. that became real parties in interest due to 

the recent merger/acquisition of Ruckus Wireless, Inc. (successor-in-interest to 

ARRIS Group, Inc.) on or about April 4, 2019 which occurred after the initial 

termination of the present proceeding by the Patent Trial and Appeals Board and 

before a remand was issued by the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit in 

the present proceeding.  

Accordingly, Ruckus Wireless, Inc. is a successor-in-interest to ARRIS 

Group, Inc. and is wholly owned by CommScope Technologies LLC (Delaware), 

who is wholly owned by CommScope, Inc of North Carolina, who is wholly owned 

by CommScope, Inc. (Delaware), who is wholly owned by CommScope Holding 

Company, Inc. (Delaware). 

Respectfully submitted, 

ARRIS Group, Inc.  
Petitioner 

 

Date: August 29, 2019       By: /Charles W. Griggers/   
Charles Griggers, Reg. No. 47,283 
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Dan Gresham, Reg. No. 41,805 
 
THOMAS HORSTEMEYER, LLP      
charles.griggers@thomashorstemeyer.com 
dan.gresham@thomashorstemeyer.com  
 
Bob Starr, Reg. No. 53,634 
ARRIS Group, Inc.  
bob.starr@arris.com 

 
  Attorneys for ARRIS Group, Inc. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned hereby certifies that the foregoing update to the 

PETITIONER’S MANDATORY NOTICES PURSUANT TO 37 C.F.R. 

§ 42.8(A)(3) was served electronically via e-mail on August 29, 2019 in its entirety 

to the following: 

For PATENT OWNER: 
 

Peter J. McAndrews (at pmcandrews@mcandrews-ip.com) 
Thomas J. Wimbiscus (at twimbiscus@mcandrews-ip.com) 
Scott P. McBride (at smcbride@mcandrews-ip.com) 
Christopher M. Scharff (at cscharff@mcandrews-ip.com) 
David Z. Petty (at dpetty@mcandrews-ip.com) 
Rajendra A. Chiplunkar (rchiplunkar@mcandrews-ip.com) 

 
McANDREWS, HELD & MALLOY, LTD. 

 
 

 
Date: August 29, 2019        By: /Charles W. Griggers/  

Charles Griggers 
Reg. No. 47,283 
charles.griggers@thomashorstemeyer.com 
 
Dan Gresham 
Reg. No. 41,805 
dan.gresham@thomashorstemeyer.com  
 
THOMAS HORSTEMEYER, LLP  
 
Bob Starr  
Reg. No. 53,634 
bob.starr@arris.com 

 
  ARRIS Group, Inc.  
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